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)
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)

DECISION


We deny Angela L. Comegys’ application to renew her practical nurse license because she practiced as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) for four years when her license had lapsed and repeatedly failed to respond to the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) requests for information.
Procedure


On June 20, 2007, Comegys filed a complaint appealing the Board’s decision denying her application for license renewal.  On November 20, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Comegys represented herself.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 4, 2008, the date Comegys’ brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. The Board issued an LPN license to Comegys on December 18, 2000.
2. On May 31, 2002, Comegys’ license lapsed because she failed to take the necessary steps to renew the license.
3. From May 31, 2002, to December 2002, Comegys held herself out to the public and her employers and held employment as an LPN for which she received compensation from Regional Primary Care, a health care facility.
4. From March 17, 2003, through May 31, 2006, Comegys held herself out to the public and to her employer and held employment as an LPN for which she received compensation from Surrey Place, a health care facility.
5. On February 20, 2003, the Board received Comegys’ renewal application along with her check for the $92 renewal fee.
6. The Board’s regulations require Comegys to complete both an application and a petition for renewal (“petition”) because February 20, 2003, was more than 30 days, but less than three years, from the date of lapse.
7. By letter dated February 21, 2003, addressed to Comegys, the Board acknowledged receipt of Comegys’ renewal application and $92 check.  The Board also informed Comegys that she must submit the petition as well as pay an additional $30 fee.  This letter included a blank petition for Comegys to complete and return to the Board.
8. On March 7, 2003, the Board received Comegys’ petition and a $30 check.
9. By letter dated March 10, 2003, the Board notified Comegys that her petition lacked the required information and requested detailed information regarding the circumstances surrounding her lapsed license, including the date Comegys discovered the lapse, when she notified her employer of the lapse, and when she ceased practicing as a nurse.
10. Comegys failed to timely provide to the Board the information requested by the March 10, 2003, letter.
11. The $30 check that the Board received from Comegys on March 7, 2003, was returned by the bank for insufficient funds.
12. By letter dated April 30, 2003, the Board notified Comegys that her bank failed to pay the $30 check and demanded payment from Comegys.  This letter also reminded Comegys that her license was not valid until payment was received and her license was renewed.
13. Comegys did not receive the March 10 or April 30 letters because she was not living at the address to which the Board mailed the letters.  This was the address on file with the Board for Comegys.
14. On June 1, 2006, the Board received notice from Surrey Place that Comegys continued to work as an LPN even though her license had been lapsed since June 1, 2002.  On June 1, 2006, Comegys was terminated from Surrey Place.
15. By letter dated July 21, 2006, the Board again requested from Comegys detailed information regarding the circumstances surrounding her lapsed license, including the date Comegys discovered the lapse, when she notified her employer of the lapse, and when she ceased practicing as a nurse.
16. Approximately eight months later, on March 20, 2007, almost five years after her license lapsed, Comegys provided the Board detailed information of the circumstances surrounding her lapsed license and her practice as a nurse.  Comegys reported that she worked as an LPN without a valid license.
17. By letter dated May 21, 2007, the Board notified Comegys of its decision to deny her petition requesting renewal.
18. Comegys failed to complete the requirements for renewal.  She failed to pay the required fee until after this case was pending.  The Board did not receive the full renewal fee until the hearing date.
19. At the hearing, Comegys admitted that she knew her license had lapsed, that it was invalid, and that she continued to hold herself out as an LPN and continued to receive compensation for her work as an LPN from at least two employers.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Comegys’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


The Board’s Regulation 20 CSR 2200-4.020(12)(C) requires a nurse to petition for renewal when his or her license is lapsed more than 30 days, but less than three years.  It provides:
(C) A nurse whose license has lapsed in Missouri for thirty (30) days or more, but fewer than three (3) years, must petition the State Board of Nursing for renewal of the license on a form furnished by the board.  Accompanying the petition shall be a late renewal fee and the fee for the current renewal period as outlined in 20 CSR 2200-4.010.  If the nurse has practiced nursing in Missouri while the license was lapsed, in order to renew, the licensee must pay the lapsed fee, the renewal fee for each year he/she practiced nursing in Missouri and the fee for the current renewal period.  This petition shall show under oath or affirmation of the nurse—

1.  A statement that the nurse is not presently practicing nursing in Missouri;

2.  A statement as to whether the nurse did practice nursing while the license was lapsed and, if so, how long and where; and
3.  If the nurse was practicing nursing in Missouri at the time his/her license was lapsed, he/she must submit a notarized statement indicating that he/she ceased working as soon as he/she realized that the license was lapsed.  In addition, the nurse must cause his/her employer to submit a statement on the employer’s letterhead stationery or a notarized statement indicating that the nurse ceased working as soon as he/she realized that the license was lapsed.

20 CSR 2200-4-020(12)(E) provides that the Board may “refuse to reinstate the lapsed license of any nurse, including one who is subject to disciplinary action under any provisions of Chapter 335, RSMo, which includes disciplinary action for practicing nursing without a license while that license is lapsed.”
I.  Cause for Denial


The Board argues that there is cause to deny Comegys’ application under § 335.066.2(3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (11), (12), and (13):

1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section . . . .  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(7) Impersonation of any person holding a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license or allowing any person to use his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, license or diploma from any school;
*   *   *

(11) Issuance of a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license based upon a material mistake of fact;

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

(13) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed[.]

A. Violation of Statute or Regulation – Subdivision (6)

The Board argues that Comegys knowingly and intentionally practiced nursing for compensation, performed the duties of an LPN, and used the title of LPN in violation of 
§§ 335.016, 335.056,
 335.076, 335.096, and 20 CSR 2200-020(12)(A).

Section 335.016(8) defines a “licensed practical nurse” or a “practical nurse” to be a person licensed to engage in the practice of practical nursing pursuant to Chapter 335.  This statute defines a term and cannot be violated.  Section 335.096 makes a violation of the provisions of Chapter 335 a Class D felony.  This statute cannot be violated.  Section 335.076.2 allows only a person who holds a license issued by the Board to use the title “licensed practical 
nurse,” “practical nurse” or “LPN.”  Section 335.076.4 requires a person to hold a license issued by the Board before she may practice, or offer to practice for compensation, the duties of a practical nurse.  Section 335.056, RSMo 2000, provides that “Any person who practices nursing as a . . . licensed practical nurse during the time his license has lapsed shall be considered an illegal practitioner and shall be subject to the penalties provided for violation of the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.”


Pursuant to the provisions of 20 CSR 2200-4.020(12)(A), any license issued by the Board is lapsed if:
the nurse fails to renew that license in a timely fashion. A license renewal is timely if the nurse mails a completed application for renewal, accompanied by the requisite fee, in a properly stamped and addressed envelope, postmarked no later than the expiration date of the nurse’s current license.  No person shall practice nursing or hold him/herself out as a nurse in Missouri while his/her license is registered with the State Board of Nursing as being lapsed.
(Emphasis added.)

Comegys violated §§ 335.056,
 335.076, and 20 CSR 2200-4.020(12)(A).  We find cause for denial under § 335.066.2(6).

B.  Use of Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation  - Subdivision (3)

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

The Board argues that Comegys utilized fraud, deception and misrepresentation in her attempt to petition to renew her license in that she presented a bad check for payment of her renewal fee and failed to respond to the Board’s request for information for nearly five years.  There is no evidence that submitting the bad check was intentional.  While failing to respond to the Board’s requests is not appropriate behavior, we do not believe that it rises to the level of fraud, deception or misrepresentation.  As we find below, her actions in holding herself out as a nurse do rise to this level.  But subdivision (3) deals only with her actions in securing the license.  We find no cause for denial under §  335.066.2(3).
C.  Compensation by  Fraud, Deception, 
Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)

Comegys held herself out as an LPN to her employers and patients when she was not because her license had expired.  She obtained compensation by fraud, deception and misrepresentation.  We find cause to deny her license under § 335.066.2(4).

D.  Incompetence, Misconduct, Gross Negligence, 
Fraud, Misrepresentation or Dishonesty – Subdivision (5)


When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  


Comegys knew that her license had expired and was invalid, yet she continued to practice nursing and represent that she held a valid license.  One of the functions or duties of an LPN is to ensure that the license is valid and in good standing at all times when practicing nursing.
  Another function or duty of an LPN is to comply with the statutes and regulations governing the practice of nursing.  Knowingly engaging in the practice of nursing without a valid license is criminal conduct.
 

When Comegys finally did seek renewal from the Board, she failed to provide the Board with the information required for renewal, namely her statement that she is not recently practicing, her statement as to whether she did practice while her license was lapsed, and details of that practice and her notarized statement that she ceased working upon realization of her lapse.  

Comegys’ conduct took place over a period of four years; it was not an isolated incident or due to mere forgetfulness or indifference.  Her conduct shows incompetence, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  It does not constitute gross negligence because we find that it was intentional.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
E.  Impersonation – Subdivision (7)

The Board argues that Comegys impersonated an LPN when she had no such license.  To impersonate is “to assume the character of : pretend to be in actuality or personality, appearance, or behavior.”
 

While the cases appear to involve mainly impersonation of another person,
 the Missouri statute defining false impersonation appears to include Comegys’ claim that she was licensed when she was not.  Section 575.120 states:

1.  A person commits the crime of false impersonation if such person:

*   *   *

(2) Falsely represents himself or herself to be a person licensed to practice or engage in any profession for which a license is required by the laws of this state with purpose to induce another to rely upon such representation, and

(a) Performs an act in that pretended capacity; or

(b) Causes another to act in reliance upon such representation[.]


There is no requirement that the false representation involve another person.  Comegys represented herself as a person licensed to practice nursing.  She both performed acts in that profession and caused her employers and patients to rely on her representation.  She impersonated a licensed nurse.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(7).
F.  Material Mistake of Fact – Subdivision (11)

The Board argues that Comegys lacks good moral character, a prerequisite for licensure, in that she lied to her employers, her patients, and her co​workers about her status as an LPN and because she presented a check to the Board for renewal when there were insufficient funds in her bank account to pay this check.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  

But the Board did not issue Comegys a license after the conduct that it alleges shows lack of moral character.
  There is no evidence of a material mistake of fact when the Board made prior decisions to issue Comegys a license.  There is no cause to deny her license under 
§ 335.066.2(11).
G.  Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.


When Comegys practiced without a license for years, she violated the professional trust or confidence of both her employers and her patients.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(12).
E.  False, Misleading or Deceptive Solicitation – Subdivision (13)

The Board argues that there is cause for denial because Comegys solicited employment
 using false, misleading and deceptive information by representing that she held a valid license as an LPN, when in fact she held no such license.  The Board argues that in her employment application to Surrey Place, Comegys checked the box indicating that she held an LPN license and that this information on her application was false, misleading and deceptive.


It is clear that Comegys’ representations were false, misleading and deceptive.  What is less clear is whether this subsection dealing with advertisements and solicitations is intended to apply to an employment application.  A solicitation is “1: the practice or act or an instance of soliciting ; esp : ENTREATY, IMPORTUNITY   2 : a moving or drawing force : INCITEMENT, ALLUREMENT.”


We believe that the reference to solicitation in this subsection is linked more to the concept of advertising than to filling out an employment application.  In Bittiker v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts,
 the court found that a form of program was one of advertising and was also a program for the solicitation of prospective patients.  The court stated:
We have no hesitancy in declaring that all professional persons, legislators and men in the street would regard the word ‘soliciting’, in the context of this statute, as meaning to ask for or to request some thing or action in language which convinces that the asking or requesting is being done in earnest and that the solicitor wants results.[
]


There is already a provision, § 335.066.2(4), that deals with fraud, deception and misrepresentation in the employment context.  We find that an application for employment is 
not the type of solicitation referenced in subsection (13).  There is no cause for denial under 
§ 335.066.2(13), RSMo.
II.  Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.
  Comegys asks us to exercise our discretion in her favor because she believes that she is a good nurse and took good care of her patients.

The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  Comegys presented no evidence of rehabilitation or evidence of sufficient excuse for her behavior.  She states that she was going through a divorce and was worried about her children, but offers nothing but her promise that she will not do anything like this again.  Considering the amount of time she practiced without a license and the recent date of her unlicensed practice, we exercise our discretion and deny her application for licensure.  Comegys argues that she never endangered a 
patient, but her unlicensed practice of nursing did just that.  We deny Comegys’ application for licensure.
Summary

Comegys is subject to denial under § 335.066.2(4), (5), (6), (7), and (12).  She is not subject to denial under § 335.066.2(3), (11) and (13).  We deny Comegys’ application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on April 3, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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